From

The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director.

Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward

Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 48 SW (1) 2010

Dated Chandigarh, the 22-2-2010

Amendment in the Scheme of "Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Viwah Subject:-

Shagun Scheme".

1. In continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 2961-B-SW (2) 2005 dated 14.12.2005, No.

2914-SW (1) 2006 dated 19.12.2006 and No. 1091 – SW (1) 2009 dated 26.5.2009 on the subject

cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to accord sanction to enhance the rates of grant

under the "Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Viwah Shagun Scheme" w.e.f. 26.1.2010 from Rs.

15,000/- to Rs. 31,000/- to the people of Scheduled Caste/Denotified Tribes/Tapriwas Jatis and

to widows of all sections of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the

marriage of their daughters and from Rs.5100/- to Rs. 11,000/- to the people of other sections of

the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters.

3. The above grant will be given in two installments i.e. 50% of the amount will be given

before marriage and the balance 50% after registration of marriage which is now mandatory

under "The Haryana Compulsory Registration of Marriages Act, 2008."

4. The other terms and conditions in the scheme will remain unchanged. These issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide their U.O. No. 1/37/05-5 FG-II /2286 dated 17.12.2009.

Joint Secretary,

For: Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

End St. No. 48 SW (1) 2010 Dated: 22-2-2010

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 3. Chief Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 5. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
- 6. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.

7.

Joint Secretary,

For: Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

A copy is forwarded to the Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department with reference to his U.O. No. 1/37/05-5 FG-II /2286 dated 17.12.2009.

Joint Secretary,

For: Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.